any warrants or options issued to non-employees. Therefore, the Company has reclassified to a liability the fair value
of all warrants and options issued to non-employees that were outstanding during the period that the Series A
convertible preferred stock was outstanding from April 2001 to October 2004.  The fair value of the warrants were
determined using the Black-Scholes pricing model.  Any changes in the fair value of the securities after the initial
valuation in April 2001 should have been marked to market during reporting periods.  Based on this determination, the
Company has reflected a decrease in additional paid-in-capital and accumulated deficit in the amount of ($1,319,562)
as of March 31, 2005 and a warrant liability of $823,794 as of June 30, 2004.  For the three months ended June 30,
2004, the Company has restated to record a loss on the fair value of warrants of $158,896.

The following table summarizes the changes in the Statement of Operations as of June 30, 2004:

As Previously

Reported

Adjustment As Restated
Income From Operations $ 18,220 $ -- $ 18,220

Interest Expense  (259,816) -- (259,816)
Derivative Expense  -- (121,119) (121,119)
Gain (loss) on fair value of warrants  -- (158,896) (158,896)

Net Loss  (241,596) (280,015) (521,611)
Less:
Preferred Stock Dividends  42,392 -- 42,392
Preferred Stock Accretion to

Redemption Value  512,175 (11,531) 500,644
Net Loss to Common Stockholders $ (796,163) $ (268,484) $ (1,064,647)
Basic and Diluted Net Loss per

Common Share $ (0.05) $ (0.02) $ (0.07)

The Series A Preferred Holders had the right to receive on any outstanding share of Series A convertible preferred
stock a ten percent dividend, payable one year after the issuance of such preferred stock, and an eight percent dividend
for the subsequent three years thereafter, payable in either cash or shares of preferred stock.  For the three months
ended June 30, 2004, the Company recorded preferred dividends of $42,392, on the outstanding shares of the Series A
convertible preferred stock.

14